“Chapter 11 Case” means the chapter 11 case Filed by the Debtor under chapter 11 
of the Bankruptcy Code in the Bankruptcy Court.  

14. “Claim(s)” means any “claim”, as defined in section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy 
Code, against the Debtor or the Estate.  

15. “Claims Objection Bar Date” means the date that is three hundred and sixty-five 
(365) days after the Effective Date, which date may be extended upon presentment of an order to 
the Bankruptcy Court by the Liquidating Trustee.  

16. “Class” means a category of Claims or Interests as established by and set forth in 
Article III herein pursuant to section 1122(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.